
Section 830.1000  Scope and Applicability 

a)	This Subpart shall apply to commercial structural pest control business locations that have pesticide storage units located as specified in subsection (a)(1), (2) or (3) and have certified their intent in writing to the Department to be subject to Section 14.6 of the Environmental Protection Act for regulation by the Department in accordance with this Part: 

1)	A storage unit located within a potable water supply well setback zone; 

2)	An existing storage unit located within a community water supply well regulated recharge area not to exceed 2,500 feet from the wellhead; or 

3)	A new storage unit located within a community water supply well regulated recharge area, unless prohibited by the Illinois Pollution Control Board. 

b)	Certification for businesses that have pesticide storage units located as described in subsection (a)(1), (2) or (3) shall be submitted to the Department within 90 days after the effective date of an ordinance or regulation establishing a maximum setback zone or regulated recharge area, pursuant to Section 14.3 or 17.3 of the Environmental Protection Act.

c)	Commercial structural pest control business locations that have storage units located as specified in subsection (a)(1), (2) or (3) but have not certified their intent in writing to the Department to be subject to Section 14.6 of the Environmental Protection Act shall be subject to Sections 14.4 and 14.5 of the Environmental Protection Act and Illinois Pollution Control Board rules at 35 Ill. Adm. Code 615, 616 and 670 (Existing Activities in a Setback Zone or Regulated Recharge Area, New Activities in a Setback Zone or Regulated Recharge Area, or Minimal Hazard Certification) (administered by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency), or Illinois Department of Agriculture rules at 8 Ill. Adm. Code 257 (Cooperative Groundwater Protection Program). 
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(Source:  Amended at 39 Ill. Reg. 11821, effective August 7, 2015) 
